

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORY RATZLOFF,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Branden A. Bell
MORGAN PILATE LLC
926 Cherry Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Amanda K. Rice
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 733-3939
arice@jonesday.com

Krista Perry Heckmann
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
GUIDELINES PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED.....	11
A. Six Circuits Apply <i>Kisor</i> In The Guidelines Context.....	11
B. Six Circuits Apply <i>Stinson’s</i> More Extreme Form Of Deference To Guidelines Commentary.	15
C. The Split Is Well Developed And Entrenched.	18
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED MERITS THE COURT’S ATTENTION.....	20
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S POSITION IS WRONG.	25
IV. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Order and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (June 27, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment of the United States District Court for the District of Kansas (June 24, 2022).....	9a
APPENDIX C: Excerpt of Sentencing Hearing Transcript, District Court for the District of Kansas (June 23, 2022)	24a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	8, 9, 12, 14
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	8, 14, 16, 19, 26
<i>Crum v. United States</i> , No. 19-7811 (cert. denied Mar. 30, 2020)	33
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	6, 20, 23
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , No. 3:14-cr-82, 2023 WL 2090287 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 17, 2023)	21
<i>Guerrant v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 640 (2022)	19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	1–3, 8–33
<i>Lomax v. United States</i> , No. 22-644	32
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451	30, 33, 34
<i>McMellon v. United States</i> , 387 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016)	6, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moses v. United States</i> , No. 22-163 (Nov. 2022).....	25, 32, 33
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013)	6, 22
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	7, 20
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	1, 3, 8, 10–19, 21, 22, 25–27, 29, 30, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	6, 20, 24, 29
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 22 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2022)	14, 23, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 69 F.4th 648, 655 (9th Cir. 2023).....	11, 12, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Dupree</i> , 57 F.4th 1269 (11th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	1, 2, 12, 19, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948)	28
<i>United States v. Fenton</i> , 309 F.3d 825 (3d Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 64 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 50 F.4th 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Jett</i> , 982 F.3d 1072 (7th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 558 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	7, 20
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Maloid</i> , 71 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023)	1, 15, 16, 18, 19, 27,28, 30
<i>United States v. Mistretta</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	24, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 562 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2009)	7, 10, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 23 F.4th 347 (4th Cir. 2022)	1, 14, 15, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021) (en banc).....	1, 12, 13, 19, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Ratzloff</i> , No. 22-3128 (10th Cir. July 14, 2023)	4, 25, 31
<i>United States v. Riccardi</i> , 989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2019)	13, 14, 24
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 958 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2020).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 76 F.4th 1085 (8th Cir. 2023)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 162 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 989 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2021)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 74 F.4th 673 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	1, 16–19, 21, 29
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , No. 5:22-cr-38, 2023 WL 4408939 (E.D.N.C. July 6, 2023)	22
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>United States v. Wynn</i> , 845 F. App'x 63 (2d Cir. 2021)	18
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 922	9
18 U.S.C. § 924	9
18 U.S.C. § 3231	11
28 U.S.C. § 994	5, 6, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
